

Date: 14/08/2022

التاريخ: 2022/08/14

To: Boursa Kuwait Securities Company

السادة / شركة بورصة الكويت للأوراق المالية – المحترمين

Greetings...

تحية طيبة وبعد...

Subject: Company BOD Meeting Results (WINSRE)

الموضوع: نتائج إجتماع مجلس إدارة شركة (وربة ت إ)

With reference to the above subject, and Warba Insurance & Reinsurance Company's commitment to the principles of disclosure and transparency, and in implementation of the instructions of the Capital Markets Authority regarding the disclosure of essential information, we inform you that the Board of Directors of Warba Insurance & Reinsurance Company conducted its 5th meeting of year 2022 on Sunday, dated 14/08/2022, at 01:30 noon, and the interim financial statements for the second fiscal quarter period (First Half) of 2022 ended on 30/06/2022.

بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، وإلتزاماً من شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين بمبادئ الإفصاح و الشفافية، وتنفيذاً لتعليمات هيئة أسواق المال بشأن الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية، نحيط علم سيادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين قد اجتمع يوم الأحد الموافق 2022/08/14 إجتماعه الخامس لعام 2022، في تمام الساعة الواحدة والنصف ظهراً، وتم مناقشة وإعتماد البيانات المالية المرحلية للربع المالي الثاني (النصف الأول) لعام 2022 والمنتهي في 2022/06/30.

Thank you for your kind cooperation.

شاكرين لكم حسن تعاونكم معنا.

Best Regards,
Accept the highest consideration and respect,

مع وافر التحيات...
وتفضلوا بقبول فائق التقدير والإحترام...

Anwar Jawad BuKhamseen

أنور جواد بوخامسين

Chairman of Board of Directors

رئيس مجلس الإدارة



Attachments:

- Appendix (11) Disclosure of Material Information Form.
- Financial Results Form for Kuwaiti Company (KWD).
- Auditors' Report.

المرفقات:

- ملحق رقم (11) نموذج الإفصاح عن معلومة جوهرية.
- نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية للشركات الكويتية (د.ك.).
- تقرير مراقب الحسابات.



شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين - WARBA Insurance and Reinsurance Company

رأس المال المصرح به د.ك. 25,000,000 Authorized Capital

شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة (ش.م.ك.ع) خاضعة لأحكام القانون رقم (125) لسنة 2019 في شأن تنظيم التأمين - ترخيص تأمين رقم (4)

Insurance Licensing No. (4) - Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company Registered in Accordance with Law No. (125) for 2019 Regarding Insurance Regulation

سجل تجاري 24982 - C.R. 13103 Safat, 24282 P.O. Box: Sharq - Ahmed Al Jaber St. - WARBA Tower

Tel.: 1808181 - Fax: 22451974 - warba@warbaonline.com - www.warba.insure

Appendix (11)

ملحق رقم (11)

Disclosure of Material Information Form

نموذج الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية

Date	Name of the Listed Company
14/08/2022	WINSRE

اسم الشركة المدرجة	التاريخ
وربة ت.إ	2022/08/14

Material Information
With reference to the above subject, and Warba Insurance & Reinsurance Company's commitment to the principles of disclosure and transparency, and in implementation of the instructions of the Capital Markets Authority regarding the disclosure of essential information, we inform you that the Board of Directors of Warba Insurance & Reinsurance Company conducted its 5 th meeting of year 2022 on Sunday, dated 14/08/2022, at 01:30 noon, and the interim financial statements for the second fiscal quarter period (First Half) of 2022 ended on 30/06/2022.

المعلومة الجوهرية
بالإشارة إلى الموضوع أعلاه، والتزاماً من شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين بمبادئ الإفصاح و الشفافية، وتنفيذاً لتعليمات هيئة أسواق المال بشأن الإفصاح عن المعلومات الجوهرية، نحيط علم سيادتكم بأن مجلس إدارة شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين قد اجتمع يوم الأحد الموافق 2022/08/14 إجتماعه الخامس لعام 2022، في تمام الساعة الواحدة والنصف ظهراً، وتم مناقشة وإعتماد البيانات المالية المرحلية للربع المالي الثاني (النصف الأول) لعام 2022 والمنتهي في 2022/06/30.

Significant Effect of the material information on the financial position of the company
None.

أثر المعلومة الجوهرية على المركز المالي للشركة
لا يوجد.

Significant Effect on the financial position shall be mentioned if the material information can measure that effect, excluding the financial effect resulting from tenders or similar contracts. If a Listed Company, which is a member of a Group, disclosed some material information related to it and has Significant Effect on other listed companies' which are members of the same Group, the other companies' disclosure obligations are limited to disclosing the information and the financial effect occurring to that company itself.

يتم ذكر الأثر على المركز المالي في حال كانت المعلومة الجوهرية قابلة لقياس ذلك الأثر، ويستثنى الأثر المالي الناتج عن المناقصات والممارسات وما يشبهها من عقود. إذا قامت شركة مدرجة من ضمن مجموعة الإفصاح عن معلومة جوهرية تخصها ولها انعكاس مؤثر على باقي الشركات المدرجة من ضمن المجموعة، فإن واجب الإفصاح على باقي الشركات المدرجة ذات العلاقة يقتصر على ذكر المعلومة والأثر المالي المترتب على تلك الشركة بعينها.
--

Anwar Jawad BuKhamseen

Chairman of Board of Directors



(Handwritten signature)

أنور جواد بوخامسين

رئيس مجلس الإدارة



شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين - WARBA Insurance and Reinsurance Company

رأس المال المصرح به د.ك. 25,000,000 Authorized Capital K.D. 25,000,000

شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة (ش.م.ك.ع.) خاضعة لأحكام القانون رقم (125) لسنة 2019 في شأن تنظيم التأمين - ترخيص تأمين رقم (4)

Insurance Licensing No. (4) - Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company Registered in Accordance with Law No. (125) for 2019 Regarding Insurance Regulation

سجل تجاري 24982 - P.O. Box: 24282 Safat, 13103 Kuwait - C.R. 24982 - WARBA Tower - Ahmed Al Jaber St. - Sharq

Tel.: 1808181 - Fax: 22451974 - warba@warbaonline.com - www.warba.insure

Financial Results Form
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
الشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

Company Name	اسم الشركة
WARBA insurance & Reinsurance company (K.S.C.P.)	شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين (ش.م.ك.ع)

Second quarter results Ended on	2022-06-30	نتائج الربع الثاني المنتهي في
---------------------------------	------------	-------------------------------

Board of Directors Meeting Date	2022-08-14	تاريخ اجتماع مجلس الإدارة
---------------------------------	------------	---------------------------

Required Documents	المستندات الواجب إرفاقها بالنموذج
Approved financial statements Approved auditor's report This form shall not be deemed to be complete unless the documents mentioned above are provided.	نسخة من البيانات المالية المعتمدة نسخة من تقرير مراقب الحسابات المعتمد لا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم إرفاق هذه المستندات

التغيير (%)	فترة السنة اشهر المقارنة	فترة السنة اشهر الحالية	البيان
Change (%)	Six Month Comparativ Period	Six Month Current Per	Statement
	2021-06-30	2022-06-30	
%6.115	1,804,352	1,914,696	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
%5.140	10.70	11.25	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخفضة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
(%13.340)	83,211,307	72,110,578	الموجودات المتداولة Current Assets
(%7.913)	121,011,056	111,435,214	إجمالي الموجودات Total Assets
(%17.362)	73,232,360	60,517,829	المطلوبات المتداولة Current Liabilities
(%11.734)	81,518,486	71,952,840	إجمالي المطلوبات Total Liabilities
(%0.010)	39,536,751	39,532,793	إجمالي حقوق الملكية الخاصة بمساهمي الشركة الأم Total Equity attributable to the owners of the Parent Company
%23.887	10,301,032	12,761,649	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
%46.368	1,873,683	2,742,469	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)
-	لا يوجد خسائر متراكمة	لا يوجد خسائر متراكمة	الخسائر المتراكمة / رأس المال المدفوع Accumulated Loss / Paid-Up Share Capital

Financial Results Form
Kuwaiti Company (KWD)

1

نموذج نتائج البيانات المالية
للشركات الكويتية (د.ك.)

شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين - WARBA Insurance and Reinsurance Company -
رأس المال المصرح به د.ك. 25,000,000 Authorized Capital K.D. 25,000,000
شركة مساهمة كويتية عامة (ش.م.ك.ع) خاضعة لأحكام القانون رقم (125) لسنة 2019 في شأن تنظيم التأمين - ترخيص تأمين رقم (4)
Insurance Licensing No. (4) - Kuwaiti Public Shareholding Company Registered in Accordance with Law No. (125) for 2019 Regarding Insurance Regulation



التغيير (%)	الربع الثاني المقارن	الربع الثاني الحالي	البيان
Change (%)	Second quarter Comparative Period	Second quarter Current Period	Statement
	2021-06-30	2022-06-30	
(%17.020)	672,268	557,851	صافي الربح (الخسارة) الخاص بمساهمي الشركة الأم Net Profit (Loss) represents the amount attributable to the owners of the parent Company
(%16.154)	3.90	3.27	ربحية (خسارة) السهم الأساسية والمخففة Basic & Diluted Earnings per Share
%19.103	4,609,203	5,489,705	إجمالي الإيرادات التشغيلية Total Operating Revenue
%146.821	407,412	1,005,578	صافي الربح (الخسارة) التشغيلية Net Operating Profit (Loss)

• Not Applicable for first Quarter

• لا ينطبق على الربع الأول

Increase/Decrease in Net Profit (Loss) is due to	سبب ارتفاع/انخفاض صافي الربح (الخسارة)
- Increase in net earned premium by KWD 2.4 M.	- زيادة في صافي الأقساط المكتسبة بمقدار 2.4 مليون دينار كويتي.

Total Revenue realized from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	KWD 998,531	بلغ إجمالي الإيرادات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
---	-------------	--

Total Expenditures incurred from dealing with related parties (value, KWD)	KWD 442,613	بلغ إجمالي المصروفات من التعاملات مع الأطراف ذات الصلة (المبلغ د.ك.)
--	-------------	--



Auditor Opinion			رأي مراقب الحسابات
1	Unqualified Opinion	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/>	1 رأي غير متحفظ
2	Qualified Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	2 رأي متحفظ
3	Disclaimer Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	3 عدم إبداء الرأي
4	Adverse Opinion	<input type="checkbox"/>	4 رأي معاكس

In the event of selecting item no. (2), (3) or (4), the following table must be filled out, and this form is not considered complete unless it is filled.

بحال اختيار بند رقم (2) أو (3) أو (4)، يجب تعبئة الجدول التالي، ولا يعتبر هذا النموذج مكتملاً ما لم يتم تعبئته.

N/A / لا ينطبق	نص رأي مراقب الحسابات كما ورد في التقرير
N/A / لا ينطبق	شرح تفصيلي بالحالة التي استدعت مراقب الحسابات لإبداء الرأي
N/A / لا ينطبق	الخطوات التي ستقوم بها الشركة لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات
N/A / لا ينطبق	الجدول الزمني لتنفيذ الخطوات لمعالجة ما ورد في رأي مراقب الحسابات



Corporate Actions		استحقاقات الأسهم (الإجراءات المؤسسية)		
النسبة	القيمة			
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	توزيعات نقدية Cash Dividends		
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	توزيعات أسهم منحة Bonus Share		
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	توزيعات أخرى Other Dividend		
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	عدم توزيع أرباح No Dividends		
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	علاوة الإصدار Issue Premium	N/A / لا ينطبق	زيادة رأس المال Capital Increase
N/A / لا ينطبق	N/A / لا ينطبق	تخفيض رأس المال Capital Decrease		

ختم الشركة Company Seal	التوقيع Signature	المسمى الوظيفي Title	الاسم Name
		رئيس مجلس الإدارة	أنور جواد بوخمسين



تقرير حول مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة
إلى حضرات السادة أعضاء مجلس الإدارة
شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين ش.م.ك.ع.

مقدمة

لقد راجعنا بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع المرفق لشركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين ش.م.ك.ع. ("الشركة الأم") وشركتها التابعة (يشار إليهما معاً بـ "المجموعة") كما في 30 يونيو 2022 وبياني الدخل والدخل الشامل المرحليين المكثفين المجمعين المتعلقين به لفترتي الثلاثة أشهر والستة أشهر المنتهيتين بذلك التاريخ وبياني التغيرات في حقوق الملكية والتدفقات النقدية المرحليين المكثفين المجمعين لفترة الستة أشهر المنتهية بذلك التاريخ. إن إدارة الشركة الأم هي المسؤولة عن إعداد هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة وعرضها وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34: التقرير المالي المرحلي. إن مسؤوليتنا هي التعبير عن نتيجة مراجعتنا لهذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

نطاق المراجعة

لقد قمنا بمراجعتنا وفقاً للمعيار الدولي 2410 "مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية المنفذة من قبل مراقب الحسابات المستقل للمنشأة" المتعلق بمهام المراجعة. تتمثل مراجعة المعلومات المالية المرحلية في توجيه الاستفسارات بصفة رئيسية إلى الموظفين المسؤولين عن الأمور المالية والمحاسبية وتطبيق الإجراءات التحليلية والإجراءات الأخرى للمراجعة. إن نطاق المراجعة أقل بشكل كبير من نطاق التدقيق الذي يتم وفقاً لمعايير التدقيق الدولية وعليه، فإنه لا يمكننا الحصول على تأكيد بأننا على علم بكافة الأمور الهامة التي يمكن تحديدها في التدقيق. وبالتالي فإننا لا نبدي رأياً يتعلق بالتدقيق.

النتيجة

استناداً إلى مراجعتنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا ما يستوجب الاعتقاد بأن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة المرفقة لم يتم إعدادها، من جميع النواحي المادية، وفقاً لمعيار المحاسبة الدولي 34.

تقرير حول المتطلبات القانونية والرقابية الأخرى

بالإضافة إلى ذلك، واستناداً إلى مراجعتنا، فإن المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة متفقة مع ما هو وارد في الدفاتر المحاسبية للشركة الأم. وأنه حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لقانون الشركات رقم 1 لسنة 2016 والتعديلات اللاحقة له ولائحته التنفيذية والتعديلات اللاحقة لها، أو لعقد التأسيس وللنظام الأساسي للشركة الأم والتعديلات اللاحقة لهما، خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

نبين أيضاً أنه خلال مراجعتنا، حسبما وصل إليه علمنا واعتقادنا، لم يرد إلى علمنا وجود أية مخالفات لأحكام القانون رقم 7 لسنة 2010 فيما يتعلق بهيئة أسواق المال والتعليمات المتعلقة به خلال فترة الستة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022 على وجه قد يكون له تأثيراً مادياً على نشاط الشركة الأم أو مركزها المالي.

عبدالكريم عبدالله السمدان
سجل مراقبي الحسابات رقم 208 فئة أ
إرنست ويونغ
العيان والعصيمي وشركاهم

14 أغسطس 2022
الكويت

شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين ش.م.ك.ع. وشركتها التابعة

بيان الدخل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022

السنة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		إيضاحات
2021 دينار كويتي	2022 دينار كويتي	2021 دينار كويتي	2022 دينار كويتي	
19,720,634	25,882,456	7,236,417	8,673,484	الإيرادات:
(9,137,675)	(11,513,680)	(2,442,060)	(2,575,341)	مجمّل الأقساط المكتتبة
10,582,959	14,368,776	4,794,357	6,098,143	أقساط مسندة إلى معيدي التأمين
(1,020,360)	(2,482,673)	(486,635)	(935,943)	صافي الأقساط المكتتبة
(48,019)	28,883	3,149	(9,549)	الحركة في احتياطي أقساط غير مكتتبية
9,514,580	11,914,986	4,310,871	5,152,651	الحركة في الاحتياطي الحسابي للتأمين على الحياة
751,296	796,704	281,717	313,456	صافي الأقساط المكتتبية
35,156	49,959	16,615	23,598	إيرادات عمولات من إعادة تأمين مسندة
10,301,032	12,761,649	4,609,203	5,489,705	رسوم إصدار وثائق
(5,459,035)	(6,982,387)	(2,812,803)	(3,028,801)	إجمالي الإيرادات
(1,139,136)	(1,191,088)	(482,875)	(530,430)	المصروفات:
(1,829,178)	(1,845,705)	(906,113)	(924,896)	صافي التعويضات المتكبدة
(8,427,349)	(10,019,180)	(4,201,791)	(4,484,127)	عمولات وتكاليف حيازة أقساط
1,873,683	2,742,469	407,412	1,005,578	مصروفات عمومية وإدارية
692,502	302,655	577,227	(257,539)	إجمالي المصروفات
267,180	199,602	94,898	20,648	صافي إيرادات الاكتتاب
283,561	383,712	88,315	128,011	صافي (خسائر) إيرادات استثمار
98,730	26,732	(51,455)	28,330	حصّة في نتائج شركات زميلة
5,901	16,139	4,223	1,459	إيرادات خدمات تأمين أخرى
3,221,557	3,671,309	1,120,620	926,487	فروق تحويل عملات أجنبية
(536,003)	(593,181)	(290,060)	(203,875)	إيرادات أخرى
(287,485)	(292,153)	(142,955)	(158,654)	مصروفات عمومية وإدارية غير موزعة
(500,000)	(752,321)	-	(2,321)	مصروفات خدمات تأمين أخرى
(1,323,488)	(1,637,655)	(433,015)	(364,850)	مخصص انخفاض قيمة ديون مشكوك في تحصيلها
1,898,069	2,033,654	687,605	561,637	ومعدومة
(15,530)	(16,269)	(5,637)	(3,000)	الربح قبل مخصصات حصّة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم
(59,315)	(63,452)	(14,449)	(3,000)	العلمي وضريبية دعم العمالة الوطنية والزكاة
(21,054)	(24,687)	(5,149)	(4,000)	حصّة مؤسسة الكويت للتقدم العلمي
1,802,170	1,929,246	662,370	551,637	ضريبية دعم العمالة الوطنية
				الزكاة
				ربح الفترة
1,804,352	1,914,696	672,268	557,851	الخاص بـ:
(2,182)	14,550	(9,898)	(6,214)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
1,802,170	1,929,246	662,370	551,637	الحصص غير المسيطرة
10.7 فلس	11.25 فلس	3.9 فلس	3.27 فلس	ربحية السهم الأساسية والمخففة الخاصة بمساهمي
				الشركة الأم

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 16 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.

شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين ش.م.ك.ع. وشركتها التابعة

بيان الدخل الشامل المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)
للفترة المنتهية في 30 يونيو 2022

السنة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		الثلاثة أشهر المنتهية في 30 يونيو		ايضاح
2021	2022	2021	2022	
دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	دينار كويتي	
1,802,170	1,929,246	662,370	551,637	ربح الفترة
				(خسائر) إيرادات شاملة أخرى:
				بنود يتم أو قد يتم إعادة تصنيفها إلى بيان الدخل المرحلي
				المكثف المجمع في فترات لاحقة:
				- صافي (خسائر) أرباح غير محققة من موجودات مالية
2,216,202	(1,024,708)	1,635,734	(2,091,718)	متاحة للبيع
1,568	-	-	-	3 - خسائر انخفاض القيمة لموجودات مالية متاحة للبيع
				- حصة في (الخسائر) الإيرادات الشاملة الأخرى لشركات
7,273	14,630	1,609	(2,378)	زميلة
2,225,043	(1,010,078)	1,637,343	(2,094,096)	(خسائر) إيرادات شاملة أخرى للفترة
4,027,213	919,168	2,299,713	(1,542,459)	إجمالي (الخسائر) الإيرادات الشاملة للفترة
				الخاص بـ:
4,029,395	904,618	2,309,611	(1,536,245)	مساهمي الشركة الأم
(2,182)	14,550	(9,898)	(6,214)	الحصص غير المسيطرة
4,027,213	919,168	2,299,713	(1,542,459)	

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 16 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمعة.

شركة وربة للتأمين وإعادة التأمين ش.م.ك.ع. وشركتها التابعة

بيان المركز المالي المرحلي المكثف المجمع (غير مدقق)

كما في 30 يونيو 2022

30 يونيو 2021 دينار كويتي	(مقنة) 31 ديسمبر 2021 دينار كويتي	30 يونيو 2022 دينار كويتي	إيضاحات
			الموجودات
7,214,658	7,235,392	7,308,798	5
7,874,530	8,076,790	8,111,123	
23,568	22,288	22,066	
22,453,020	24,727,974	23,755,550	6
9,575,847	9,288,767	10,133,687	
42,592,093	42,188,938	26,155,038	
14,255,839	12,096,387	15,270,851	
6,870,745	6,621,005	7,440,943	
6,438,215	5,488,820	1,950,000	7
3,712,541	7,445,592	11,287,158	8
121,011,056	123,191,953	111,435,214	إجمالي الموجودات
			حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات
			حقوق الملكية
17,710,846	17,710,846	17,710,846	9
8,781,109	8,781,109	8,781,109	
4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000	
764,895	764,895	764,895	
(743,182)	(893,031)	(1,248,797)	10
76,117	305,756	300,045	
7,061,933	7,608,455	6,598,377	
1,885,033	2,423,828	2,626,318	
39,536,751	40,701,858	39,532,793	
(44,181)	(64,969)	(50,419)	
39,492,570	40,636,889	39,482,374	إجمالي حقوق الملكية
			المطلوبات
2,000,000	4,000,000	4,600,000	
60,816,880	59,663,899	47,852,027	11
8,862,841	9,641,318	10,367,379	
9,838,765	9,249,847	9,133,434	
81,518,486	82,555,064	71,952,840	
121,011,056	123,191,953	111,435,214	مجموع حقوق الملكية والمطلوبات



أثور جواد بوخمسين
رئيس مجلس الإدارة

الشيخ/ محمد جراح صباح الصباح
نائب رئيس مجلس الإدارة

إن الإيضاحات المرفقة من 1 إلى 16 تشكل جزءاً من هذه المعلومات المالية المرحلية المكثفة المجمع.



Ernst & Young
Al Aiban, Al Osaimi & Partners
P.O. Box 74
18-20th Floor, Baitak Tower
Ahmed Al Jaber Street
Safat Square 13001, Kuwait

Tel: +965 2295 5000
Fax: +965 2245 6419
kuwait@kw.ey.com
ey.com/mena

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WARBA INSURANCE AND REINSURANCE COMPANY K.S.C.P.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Warba Insurance and Reinsurance Company K.S.C.P. (the "Parent Company") and its subsidiary (collectively "the Group") as at 30 June 2022, and the related interim condensed consolidated statement of income and interim condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the three months and six months periods then ended, and the interim condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity and interim condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six-month period then ended. The management of the Parent Company is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim condensed consolidated financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34: Interim Financial Reporting ("IAS 34"). Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim condensed consolidated financial information based on our review.

Scope of Review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim condensed consolidated financial information is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

Furthermore, based on our review, the interim condensed consolidated financial information is in agreement with the books of account of the Parent Company. We further report that, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the Companies Law No. 1 of 2016, as amended, and its executive regulations, as amended, nor of the Parent Company's Memorandum of Incorporation and Articles of Association, as amended, during the six months period ended 30 June 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

We further report that, during the course of our review, to the best of our knowledge and belief, we have not become aware of any violations of the provisions of Law No 7 of 2010 concerning the Capital Markets Authority and its related regulations during the six months period ended 30 June 2022 that might have had a material effect on the business of the Parent Company or on its financial position.

ABDULKARIM AL SAMDAN

LICENCE NO. 208-A

EY

AL AIBAN, AL OSAIMI & PARTNERS

14 August 2022

Kuwait

Warba Insurance and Reinsurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
For the period ended 30 June 2022

	Notes	Three months ended 30 June		Six months ended 30 June	
		2022 KD	2021 KD	2022 KD	2021 KD
REVENUES:					
Gross premiums written		8,673,484	7,236,417	25,882,456	19,720,634
Premium ceded to reinsurers		(2,575,341)	(2,442,060)	(11,513,680)	(9,137,675)
Net premiums written		6,098,143	4,794,357	14,368,776	10,582,959
Movement in unearned premium reserve		(935,943)	(486,635)	(2,482,673)	(1,020,360)
Movement in life mathematical reserve		(9,549)	3,149	28,883	(48,019)
Net premiums earned		5,152,651	4,310,871	11,914,986	9,514,580
Commissions income on ceded reinsurance		313,456	281,717	796,704	751,296
Policy issuance fees		23,598	16,615	49,959	35,156
Total revenues		5,489,705	4,609,203	12,761,649	10,301,032
EXPENSES:					
Net claims incurred		(3,028,801)	(2,812,803)	(6,982,387)	(5,459,035)
Commissions and premiums' acquisition costs		(530,430)	(482,875)	(1,191,088)	(1,139,136)
General and administrative expenses		(924,896)	(906,113)	(1,845,705)	(1,829,178)
Total expenses		(4,484,127)	(4,201,791)	(10,019,180)	(8,427,349)
NET UNDERWRITING INCOME		1,005,578	407,412	2,742,469	1,873,683
Net investment (loss) income	3	(257,539)	577,227	302,655	692,502
Share of results of associates		20,648	94,898	199,602	267,180
Other insurance services income		128,011	88,315	383,712	283,561
Foreign currency exchange differences		28,330	(51,455)	26,732	98,730
Other income		1,459	4,223	16,139	5,901
		926,487	1,120,620	3,671,309	3,221,557
OTHER EXPENSES:					
Unallocated general and administrative expenses		(203,875)	(290,060)	(593,181)	(536,003)
Other insurance services expenses		(158,654)	(142,955)	(292,153)	(287,485)
Allowance for impairment of doubtful and bad debts		(2,321)	-	(752,321)	(500,000)
		(364,850)	(433,015)	(1,637,655)	(1,323,488)
Profit before provisions for contribution to Kuwait Foundation for the Advancement of Science (KFAS), National Labor Support Tax (NLST) and Zakat		561,637	687,605	2,033,654	1,898,069
Contribution to KFAS		(3,000)	(5,637)	(16,269)	(15,530)
NLST		(3,000)	(14,449)	(63,452)	(59,315)
Zakat		(4,000)	(5,149)	(24,687)	(21,054)
PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD		551,637	662,370	1,929,246	1,802,170
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Parent Company		557,851	672,268	1,914,696	1,804,352
Non-controlling interest		(6,214)	(9,898)	14,550	(2,182)
		551,637	662,370	1,929,246	1,802,170
BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE EQUITY HOLDERS OF THE PARENT COMPANY					
	4	3.27 Fils	3.9 Fils	11.25 Fils	10.7 Fils

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Warba Insurance and Reinsurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE
 INCOME (UNAUDITED)**
 For the period ended 30 June 2022

	Note	Three months ended		Six months ended	
		30 June		30 June	
		2022 KD	2021 KD	2022 KD	2021 KD
Profit for the period		551,637	662,370	1,929,246	1,802,170
Other comprehensive (loss) income:					
<i>Items that are or may be reclassified to the interim condensed consolidated statement of income in subsequent periods:</i>					
- Net unrealized (loss) gain of financial assets available for sale		(2,091,718)	1,635,734	(1,024,708)	2,216,202
- Impairment loss of financial assets available for sale	3	-	-	-	1,568
- Share of other comprehensive (loss) income of associates		(2,378)	1,609	14,630	7,273
Other comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(2,094,096)	1,637,343	(1,010,078)	2,225,043
Total comprehensive (loss) income for the period		(1,542,459)	2,299,713	919,168	4,027,213
Attributable to:					
Equity holders of the Parent Company		(1,536,245)	2,309,611	904,618	4,029,395
Non-controlling interests		(6,214)	(9,898)	14,550	(2,182)
		(1,542,459)	2,299,713	919,168	4,027,213

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.

Warba Insurance and Reinsurance Company K.S.C.P. and its Subsidiary
**INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL
POSITION (UNAUDITED)**
As at 30 June 2022

		30 June 2022 KD	(Audited) 31 December 2021 KD	30 June 2021 KD
ASSETS				
Property and equipment	5	7,308,798	7,235,392	7,214,658
Investment in associates		8,111,123	8,076,790	7,874,530
Loan secured by life insurance policies		22,066	22,288	23,568
Financial assets available for sale	6	23,755,550	24,727,974	22,453,020
Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss		10,133,687	9,288,767	9,575,847
Reinsurance share in outstanding claims reserve		26,155,038	42,188,938	42,592,093
Insurance and reinsurance receivables		15,270,851	12,096,387	14,255,839
Other assets		7,440,943	6,621,005	6,870,745
Term deposits	7	1,950,000	5,488,820	6,438,215
Cash and cash equivalents	8	11,287,158	7,445,592	3,712,541
TOTAL ASSETS		111,435,214	123,191,953	121,011,056
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES				
Equity				
Share capital	9	17,710,846	17,710,846	17,710,846
Statutory reserve		8,781,109	8,781,109	8,781,109
General reserve		4,000,000	4,000,000	4,000,000
Voluntary reserve		764,895	764,895	764,895
Treasury shares	10	(1,248,797)	(893,031)	(743,182)
Treasury shares reserve		300,045	305,756	76,117
Cumulative changes in fair values reserve		6,598,377	7,608,455	7,061,933
Retained earnings		2,626,318	2,423,828	1,885,033
Equity attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company		39,532,793	40,701,858	39,536,751
Non-controlling interests		(50,419)	(64,969)	(44,181)
Total equity		39,482,374	40,636,889	39,492,570
Liabilities				
Long term loan		4,600,000	4,000,000	2,000,000
Insurance contract liabilities	11	47,852,027	59,663,899	60,816,880
Insurance and reinsurance payables		10,367,379	9,641,318	8,862,841
Other liabilities		9,133,434	9,249,847	9,838,765
Total liabilities		71,952,840	82,555,064	81,518,486
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		111,435,214	123,191,953	121,011,056



Anwar Jawad Bu-Khamseen
Chairman



Sheikh / Mohammed Jarrah Sabah Al-Sabah
Vice Chairman

The attached notes 1 to 16 form part of this interim condensed consolidated financial information.